## CITY OF STEINBACH Regular Council Meeting April 18, 2023

## **MINUTES**

- 1. Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of City of Steinbach Council held on Tuesday, April 18, 2023 at City of Steinbach Council Chambers.
- 2. Mayor Earl Funk called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m., with the following members of Council present: Councillors Jac Siemens, Damian Penner, Jake Hiebert, Susan Penner, and Michael Zwaagstra. Also present: City Manager, Troy Warkentin, Manager, Corporate Services, Adam Thiessen and City Clerk, Amanda Dubois.
- 3. Councillor Jac Siemens opened the meeting.
- R23-071 4. Councillor B. Hiebert, Councillor M. Zwaagstra RESOLVED that the agenda be adopted, as amended.

-Un. Carried-

R23-072 5. Councillor J. Hiebert, Councillor D. Penner RESOLVED that the minutes of the April 4, 2023 Regular Council Meeting be approved.

-Un. Carried-

R23-073 6. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach approve the purchase of the Elgin Pelican street sweeper as specified from Joe Johnson Equipment for the price of \$349,157.59 (plus applicable taxes).

-Un. Carried-

R23-074 7. Councillor B. Hiebert, Councillor D. Penner RESOLVED that the following accounts be approved for payment:

Accounts Payable (April 11, 2023)	\$869,996.99
Monthly Pay Period No. 4 (April 4, 2023)	\$ 47,479.11
Bi-weekly Pay Period No. 8 (April 12, 2023)	\$267,380.81

-Un. Carried-

R23-075 8. Councillor S. Penner, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the building permits as issued during the month of March 2023 be accepted. (list attached)

-Un. Carried-

R23-076 9. Councillor J. Siemens, Councillor D. Penner RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach accept the following Business Licences. (list attached)

-Un. Carried-

10. Correspondence and a Grant Funding Announcement from the Minister of Municipal Relations regarding the Mobility Disadvantaged Transportation Program for 2022 (\$19,888.60.00) were acknowledged.

Received as information.

11.	Correspondence from the Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame were acknowledged. Consensus of Council was to honor T.G. Smith with an advertisement/congratulatory age in the program provided at the 25 <sup>th</sup> induction banquet.
12.	Councillor J. Hiebert, Councillor D. Penner RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned.
	-Un. Carried
Time	of adjournment: 7:51 p.m.
*ad	
Mayo	r City Manager